

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>On Appeal; 4th Judicial District El Paso County; Hon. Eric Bentley; Case Number 2023CV31326</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 20, 2024 2:43 PM FILING ID: 611DD1094E607 CASE NUMBER: 2024SA21</p>
<p><b>Petitioner-Appellant:</b></p> <p>THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC. on behalf of Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents-Appellees:</b></p> <p>CHEYENNE MOUNTAIN ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY, and BOB CHASTAIN, in his official capacity as President and CEO of Cheyenne Mountain Zoological Society.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><b>Attorney for Amicus Curiae:</b></p> <p>Krista A. Schelhaas, Reg. No. 36616 Schelhaas Law LLC PO Box 621355 Littleton, CO 80162 (303) 803-4750 kschelhaas@comcast.net</p>	<p>Case No. 2024SA21</p>
<p><b>BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> FORMER JUSTICE EDWIN CAMERON (SCOB)</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. May South African common law develop legal personhood for nonhuman animals? .....	3
B. What protections does South African law afford nonhuman animals? .....	8
C. South African law developing toward “direct duty” .....	10
D. Developing the common law .....	13
E. Elephants.....	17
F. Private Detention .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cámara Contencioso Administrativo y Tributario de la Ciudad Autónoma de Buenos Aires</i> [C.C.A.T.B.A.] 14.6.2016, “Orangutana Sandra-Sentencia de Cámara-Sala I del Fuero Contencioso Administrativo y Tributario CABA,” (Arg.).....	7
<i>Center for Social Justice Studies et al. v. Presidency of the Republic et al.</i> Judgment T-622/16).....	7
<i>De Lange v Smuts NO</i> [1998] ZACC 6; 1998 (3) SA 785; 1998 (7) BCLR 779 .....	15
<i>Ex parte Hottentot Venus</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810).....	19
<i>Fraser v Children’s Court, Pretoria North</i> [1997] ZACC 1; 1997 (2) SA 261 (CC); 1997 (2) BCLR 153 (CC).....	15
<i>Harksen v Lane NO</i> [1997] ZACC 12; 1997 (11) BCLR 1489; 1998 (1) SA 300 .....	16
<i>Land and Agric. Dev. Bank of SA v Parker</i> 2005 (2) SA 77 (SCA).....	5
<i>Minister of Finance v Van Heerden</i> [2004] ZACC 3; 2004 (6) SA 121 (CC); 2004 (11) BCLR 1125 (CC) .....	15
<i>Mohammed Salim vs. State of Uttarakhand</i> (Uttarakhand High Court, 20/03/2014).....	7
<i>Nat’l Council of Societies for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v Openshaw</i> [2008] ZASCA 78; [2008] 4 All SA 225 (SCA); 2008 (5) SA 339 (SCA) .....	11
<i>Nat’l Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v Minister of Justice and Constitutional Dev.</i> [2016] ZACC 46; 2017 (1) SACR 284 (CC); 2017 (4) BCLR 517 (CC) (NSPCA) .....	11
<i>Nkwentsha v Minister of Law and Order</i> 1988(3)SA 99 (A) .....	19
<i>Periyakaruppan v The Principal Secretary &amp; Anr</i> W.P (MD) No.18636 of 2013 .....	7

<i>R v Moato</i> 1947 (1) SA 490 (O).....	9
<i>Reddell v Mineral Sands Resources (Pty) Ltd</i> [2022] ZACC 38; 2023 (2) SA 404 (CC); 2023 (7) BCLR 830 (CC).....	6
<i>S v Coetzee</i> [1997] ZACC 2; 1997 (4) BCLR 437; 1997 (3) SA 527 .....	15
<i>S v Edmunds</i> 1968 (2) PH H398 (N).....	9
<i>Wood v Ondangwa Tribal Authority</i> 1975(2) SA 294 (AD) .....	19
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
Animals Protection Act 71 of 1962 .....	8
Constitution of Ecuador, 2008 .....	7
Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 .....	12
National Environmental Management: Biodiversity Act 10 of 2004.....	17
Performing Animals Protection Act 24 of 1935 .....	8
Societies for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act 169 of 1993.....	8
Te Awa Tupua (Whanganui River Claims Settlement) Act 2017 .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A.O. Karstaedt, <i>Vivisection and the Law</i> , 45 THRHR 349 (1982) .....	9
B. Meyersfeld, <i>Non-human Animals and the Law: The Fable of Power</i> , S. AFR. PUB. LAW 27 (1) (2012).....	16
B. Van Heerden et al., <i>Boberg’s Law of Persons and the Family</i> 1 (J. Sinclair, “Introduction”) (2d ed. 1999) .....	4, 5
D. Bilchitz, <i>Does Transformative Constitutionalism Require the Recognition of Animal Rights?</i> , S. AFR. PUB. LAW 25 (2) 267 (2010) .....	13
D. Bilchitz, <i>Moving Beyond Arbitrariness: The Legal Personhood and Dignity of Non-Human Animals</i> 25 SAJHR 38 (2009) .....	5, 10, 14

E. Cameron, <i>Honore’s South African Law of Trusts</i> (6th ed. 2020) .....	5
E. Kant, <i>Lectures on Ethics</i> (1997).....	9
J. Heaton “The Concept of Capacity” in B. Van Heerden et al., <i>Boberg’s Law of Persons and Family</i> (2d ed. 1999) .....	5
J. Raz, <i>The Morality of Freedom</i> (1986) .....	6
J.M.T. Labuschagne, <i>Regsobjekte Sonder Ekonomiese Waarde en die Irrasionele by Regsdenke</i> 53 THRHR 55 (1990) .....	8
J.M.T. Labuschagne, <i>Regsubjektiwiteit van die Dier</i> 47 THRHR 337 (1984)....	8
Joint Submissions by Animal Law Reform South Africa, the EMS Foundation and Ban Animal Testing “Comments on the Draft Norms and Standards for the Management of Elephants in South Africa” (1 December 2018)..	2
M.C. Nussbaum, <i>Beyond ‘Compassion and Humanity’: Justice for Nonhuman Animals</i> , <i>Animal Rights: Current Debates and New Directions</i> (2004) .....	9, 10, 14
M.C. Nussbaum, <i>Frontiers of Justice: Disability, Nationality, Species Membership</i> (Harvard University Press, 2006).....	14
P. Langa, <i>Transformative Constitutionalism</i> 17 STELLENBOSCH LAW REV. (2006).....	13
S. Woolman, <i>Constitutional Law of South Africa: “Dignity”</i> (S. Woolman et al. eds., 2d ed. 2014) .....	13
W.J. Hosten et al., <i>Introduction to South African Law and Legal Theory</i> (1995) .	4
